CHAPTER 546-H. F. No. 799

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the county auditor in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary, auditor certain counties. In any county having an assessed valuation of over \$5,000,000 and less than 8500 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and less than 20 full and fractional congressional townships, the county auditor shall receive a salary of not less than \$4,500 nor more than \$5,500 per annum as determined by the board of county commissioners.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect on January 1, 1957 and shall expire on January 1, 1959.

Approved April 20, 1957.

CHAPTER 547-H. F. No. 856

[Not Coded]

An act legalizing and validating certain deeds executed by trustees of religious corporations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Religious corporations, certain deeds validated. All deeds of real property heretofore executed by the trustees of any religious corporation conveying real property within this state belonging to such corporation which were recorded prior to January 1, 1957, in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which the real estate conveyed is situate, and the record thereof, are hereby legalized, validated and confirmed, notwithstanding that the church records do not disclose that the execution of such deeds was authorized by the congregation of said religious corporation in the manner provided by law.

Sec. 2. Application. This act shall not apply to any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this state wherein the validity of any such deed is being litigated.

Approved April 20, 1957.

1